

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 15-1441

In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litigation

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey
No. 2:12-cv-7829
The Honorable Stanley R. Chesler

BRIEF OF APPELLEE VIACOM INC.

Jeremy Feigelson
David A. O'Neil
Christopher S. Ford
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10036

Stephen M. Orlofsky
BLANK ROME LLP
301 Carnegie Center
Princeton, N.J. 08540

Counsel for Appellee Viacom Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	3
STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINTS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Appellants’ Federal Claims Were Properly Dismissed.....	10
A. Appellants Lack Standing Under Article III.....	11
B. The District Court Properly Dismissed Appellants’ VPPA Claim Because Viacom Did Not Knowingly Disclose Information That Identified Appellants.....	14
1. There Was No “Knowing” Disclosure Of VPPA PII By Viacom.....	17
2. VPPA Prohibits Knowing Disclosures of PII, Not The Use Of Anonymous Information By Recipients.....	19
3. No Court Has Held That The Anonymous Information Viacom Allegedly Disclosed Is PII For VPPA Purposes.....	25
C. The District Court Properly Dismissed Appellants’ ECPA Claim.....	29
1. Because ECPA Is A One-Party Consent Statute, Appellants Cannot State A Claim In Light Of Viacom’s Consent.....	29

2.	Webpage Addresses Are Not “Contents” Of Communications, As Is Required To State A Claim Under ECPA.	34
II.	The District Court Properly Dismissed The State-Law Claims.	37
A.	This Court Should Not Reach The Merits Of The State-Law Claims.	37
1.	This Court Should Decline Jurisdiction Because Appellants Have Not Pled A Federal Claim.	37
2.	All The State-Law Claims Are Preempted By The Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act.	38
B.	The District Court Correctly Held That Appellants Have Failed To State Any State-Law Claims.	39
1.	California Invasion of Privacy Act.	39
2.	New Jersey Computer Related Offenses Act.	39
3.	Intrusion Upon Seclusion.	41
	CONCLUSION.	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Balletine v. United States</i> , 486 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Baraka v. McGreevey</i> , 481 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)	10, 34
<i>Berk v. JP-Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 11-2715, 2011 WL 6210674 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 13, 2011)	32
<i>Caro v. Weintraub</i> , 618 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Chance v. Ave. A., Inc.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 1153 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	32
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	24
<i>Danvers v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Del Mastro v. Grimado</i> , No. BER-C-388-03E, 2005 WL 2002355 (N.J. Super. Ct. Aug. 19, 2005)	44
<i>Doe v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Drakes v. Zimski</i> , 240 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Eichenberger v. ESPN</i> , No. 2:14-cv-463, Judgment by Court, Dkt. 47 (W.D. Wa. May 7, 2015)	18
<i>Ellis v. Cartoon Network</i> , No. 1:14-cv-484, 2014 WL 5023535 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 6, 2014)	18, 25

Fair Housing Council v. Main Line Times,
141 F.3d 439 (3d Cir. 1998).....12

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside,
578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....11

Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.,
966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013)38

Glick v. White Motor Co.,
458 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1972).....36

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,
458 U.S. 564 (1982)23

Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.,
530 U.S. 1 (2000)23

Hennessey v. Coastal Eagle Oil Co.,
609 A.2d 11 (N.J. 1992).....41

In re § 2703(d) Order,
787 F. Supp. 2d 430 (E.D. Va. 2011).....36

In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.,
114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....20

In re DoubleClick,
154 F. Supp. 2d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 31, 45

In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.,
988 F. Supp. 2d 434 (D. Del. Oct. 9, 2013) 35, 39

In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
No. 13-7418, 2015 WL 1472483 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2015).....12

In re Hulu Privacy Litig.,
No. 11-cv-3764, 2015 WL 1503506 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2015).....26

In re Hulu Privacy Litig.,
No. C-11-03764 LB, 2014 WL 1724344 (N.D. Cal. 2014) 25, 26

<i>In re Zynga Privacy Litig.</i> , 750 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014).....	35, 36
<i>Iwanicki v. Pa. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 582 F. App’x 75 (3d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Jevic v. Coca Cola Bottling Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , No. 89-4431, 1990 WL 109851 (D.N.J. June 6, 1990).....	42
<i>Kalick v. Northwest Airlines Corp.</i> , 372 F. App’x 317 (3d Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Kirch v. Embarq Mgmt. Co.</i> , 702 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Kurns v. A.W. Chesterton, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012).....	39
<i>L.C. v. Central Pa. Youth Ballet</i> , No. 1:09-cv-2076, 2010 WL 2650640 (M.D. Pa. July 2, 2010)	32
<i>LaCourt v. Specific Media, Inc.</i> , No. SACV 10-1256, 2011 WL 1661532 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2011).....	13, 43
<i>Leang v. Jersey City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 198 N.J. 557 (N.J. 2009).....	44
<i>Locklear v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , No. 14-cv-744, 2015 WL 1730068 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 23, 2015).....	18, 25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12
<i>O’Donnell v. United States</i> , 891 F.2d 1079 (3d Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>P.C. Yonkers, Inc. v. Celebrations the Party and Seasonal Superstore, LLC</i> , 428 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2005).....	40, 41
<i>Peavy v. WFAA-TV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2000).....	33

<i>People v. Suite</i> , 161 Cal. Rptr. 825 (Cal. Ct. App. 1980)	39
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 542 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Piscopo v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , No. 13-552, 2013 WL 5467112 (D.N.J. Sept. 27, 2013)	41
<i>PNC Mortg. v. Superior Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 09-5084, 2014 WL 627995 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2012)	40
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3rd Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	28
<i>Sams v. Yahoo</i> , No. CV-10-5897, 2011 WL 1884633 (N.D. Cal. May 18, 2011)	37
<i>Soliman v. Kushner Cos.</i> , 433 N.J. Super. 153 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2013).....	44
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 13-1339, 2015 WL 1879778 (U.S. Apr. 27, 2015).....	14
<i>Stengart v. Loving Care Agency, Inc.</i> , 201 N.J. 300 (N.J. 2010).....	44, 45
<i>Sterk v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.</i> , No. 11-C-1894, 2012 WL 5197901 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 17, 2012).....	13
<i>Swift v. United Food Commercial Workers Union Local 56</i> , No. L-2428-06, 2008 WL 2696174 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 11, 2008)	41
<i>Tamayo v. Am. Coradious Int'l, LLC</i> , No. 11-cv-6549, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149124 (D.N.J. Dec. 28, 2011).....	43
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	12

<i>White v. White</i> , 344 N.J. Super. 211 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2001).....	42
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	13
<i>Wilson v. Sec. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 782 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Yershov v. Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc.</i> , No. 14-13112, 2015 WL 2340752 (D. Mass. May 15, 2015).....	27, 28, 29
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2510	34
18 U.S.C. § 2520	30
18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)	15, 19
18 U.S.C. § 2725	22
Other Authorities	
“Age Requirements on Google Accounts,” https://support.google.com/ accounts/answer/1350409?hl=en	20
134 Cong. Rec. 16,314 (daily ed. Oct. 13, 1985)	14
RESTATEMENT 2D OF TORTS § 652B	41
S. Rep. No. 100-599, <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4342-1	14, 15, 21
Video Privacy Protection Act Amendments Act of 2012, H.R. 6671, 112th Cong. (2012).....	24
